River Grove, Illinois (PINs 12-26-200-013-0000 and 12-26-200-014-0000), and 8001 Belmont 

Avenue, River Grove, Illinois (PIN 12-26-200-005-0000).  The preliminary planned unit 

development was considered by the ZBA on the 20th day of July, 2021.  The Developer’s 

preliminary planned unit development proposed one hundred sixty-two (162) three (3) story 

luxury residential rental dwelling units within seventeen (17) buildings of various sizes along 

Belmont Avenue; one hundred twenty (120) age restricted residential rental dwelling units 

within three (3) three-story buildings each containing forty (40) dwelling units along O’Connor 

Drive; and one hundred seventy-two (172) privately owned, three (3) story townhouses 

centrally located upon the property (collectively “the Development”).  Following that hearing, 

the ZBA recommended that the Corporate Authorities approve the special use permit for the 

preliminary planned unit development (“PUD”) including certain variations and exceptions to